No. 188, S.]

[Published April 1, 1899.

CHAPTER 81.

AN ACT to authorize cities of the third and fourth class to levy a special tax for school purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All cities of the third and fourth Tax pot exclass operating under a special or general charter are hereby authorized to levy annually a special tax for school purposes not exceeding one mill on the dollar of the assessed valuation of all the real and personal property in said city for that year in addition to the total tax now authorized to be levied by such cities.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publica-

Approved March 30, 1899.

No. 179, S.]

[Published April 1, 1899.

CHAPTER 82.

AN ACT to amend section 1492f of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, relating to the practice of veterinary medicine and surgery.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1492f of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by adding

Persons practicing veterinary medicine and surgery to register with register of fications necessary, and punishment for failure to comply.

thereto the following words: any person who shall violate the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars deeds. Quali- nor more than twenty-five dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty nor more than ninety days or both. So that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Practitioners, who may be; record of. No person shall practice veterinary medicine and surgery or any branch thereof in this state for compensation or shall directly or indirectly ask or receive for his services as a practitioner thereof any fee or reward, nor shall be competent to testify as an expert witness in any court in matters pertaining to the diseases of animals unless he be registered as a veterinary physician and surgeon by the register of deeds of the county in which he resides. No person shall be so registered unless he is a graduate of a legally incorporated school or college of veterinary medicine and surgery, or shall hold a certificate of qualification as a veterinary physician and surgeon from a legally incorporated veterinary society, or shall have practiced veterinary medicine and surgery in this state for a period of not less than five years continuously before the twenty-eighth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven. The register of deeds of each county shall provide a book to be known as the veterinary medical registry in which he shall record the name of the registrant, of the institution which granted his diploma or of the society which granted his certificate; or if the applicant for registration does not hold either, then he may be registered upon filing his affidavit stating that he has practiced veterinary medicine and surgery in this state for five years continuously prior to the date above given. Any person so registered and who shall pay to the register of deeds one dollar shall be entitled to continue the practice of veterinary medicine and surgery. Nothing in this section contained shall be construed to prohibit the rendition of

Register of deeds to pro-vide a register. services gratuitously in case of emergency or to prevent an authorized practitioner of an adjoining state from practicing in this state when his services are requested. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than twenty-five dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty nor more than ninety days or both.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1899.

No. 32, S.]

[Published April 1, 1899.

CHAPTER 83.

AN ACT to authorize the purchase of tools and machinery for making roads in certain cases, and to prescribe the manner of payment therefor, and the use and care of the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 9

Subdivision No. 2 of section 1223 Town board SECTION 1. of the revised statutes is hereby amended by in- purchase road serting in lieu of the word "procure" in the first chinery and line thereof, the word "purchase" and by inserting after the word "material" in the first line thereof, the words "on such terms as may seem proper" so that when so amended such subdivision shall read as follows: 2. To purchase machinery, implements, stone, gravel and other material on such terms as may seem proper, and hire such machinery, laborers and animals as may be required to make and repair highways and bridges; and for these purposes they shall have the power to purchase gravel pits and stone